

# Electric BBQ Grill

User Manual  
Model: CE-BQ909



*Continental*<sup>®</sup>

## SAFFTY INFORMATION

1. Incorrect operation and improper use can damage the appliance and cause injury to the user.
2. The appliance may be used only for it's intended purpose. No responsibility can be taken for any possible damage caused through incorrect use or improper handling.
3. Before connecting the appliance to the power source, check that the current and power match those given on the rating plate.
4. Do not put the appliance or the plug in water or any other liquid. However should be appliance accidentally fall into water, unplug the appliance immediately and have it checked by a qualified person before using it again. Non-observance could cause a fatal electric shock!
5. Never attempt to open the housing yourself.
6. Do not place any kind of object into the inside of the housing.
7. Do not use the appliance with wet hands, on a damp floor or when the appliance itself is wet.
8. Do not touch the plug with wet or damp hands.
9. Check the cord and the plug regularly for any possible damage. If the cord or plug is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or a qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
10. Do not use the appliance if it is dropped or otherwise damaged or if the cord or plug are damaged ,in the case of damage, take the appliance to an electrical repair shop for examination and repair if necessary.
11. Never attempt to repair the appliance yourself. This could cause an electric shock.
12. Do not allow the cord to hang over sharp edges and keep it well away from hot objects and naked flames. Remove the plug from the socket only by holding the plug.
13. Make sure that there is no danger that the cord or extension cord may inadvertently be pulled or cause anyone to trip when in use.
14. If an extension cord is used it must be suited to the power consumption of the appliance, otherwise overheating of the extension cord and/or plug may occur.
15. This unit is not suitable for professional operation.
16. Never leave the appliance unattended while it is in use.
17. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
18. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
19. The appliances are not intended to be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote-control system.
20. Always remove the plug from the socket when the appliance is not in use and each time before it is cleaned.
21. **WARNING:** Nominal voltage is still present in the appliance as long as the appliance is connected to the main socket.
22. Switch the appliance off before disconnecting from the mains
23. Never use the cord to carry the appliance.
24. **WARNING:** Charcoal or similar combustible fuels must not be used with this appliance.
25. Do not store the unit in open air.
26. The unit could emit a light smell and smoke on its first use.
27. **RISK OF BURNING!** Exercise caution while handling hot oils or greases. Watch out for oil sprays and vapours.
28. See that the unit does not shift during the grilling session.
29. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or a qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
30. The supply cord should be regularly examined for signs of damage and the appliance is not to be used if the cord is damaged.

31. **WARNING:** In order to avoid overheating, this appliance shall not be covered by any solid or flexible material such as an aluminum tray, aluminum foil or trays made of other heat resistant material. The use of such items or materials on the grill would impair the safety of your product and could lead to serious damage.
32. The appliance should be supplied through a residual current device (RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA.
34. The appliance is to be connected to a socket-outlet having an earthing contact.

Read these instructions thoroughly first and keep them for future reference. Check that your domestic electricity supply matches that of the appliance. Only connect this appliance to an earthed socket.

This barbecue is for use outdoors and comes complete with a practical sturdy stand. Easy to heat up: place the plug in the socket and you can start your barbecue party in ten minutes! Complete with storage rack and drip tray to remove all the unnecessary fat from the food, leaving it deliciously light! Adjustable temperature and can be completely dismantled, making it exceptionally easy to clean. The collection tray can be filled with water to prevent excessive smoke developing.

We recommend that you clean the grill carefully with a damp cloth before the first use. The machine may give off a little smoke when used for the first time. This is normal for new heating elements and will stop after a short time.

## **ASSEMBLY**

**Note: The barbecue should only be used in its completely assembled state, with wind shield, grids, collection tray and stand.**

## **GENERAL DIRECTIONS**

Place the appliance on a stable and heat-resistant surface. The grease collection tray should be filled with 350 ml of water during operation. Completely unroll the cord and insert the plug in the outlet. Let the barbecue heat up for 10 minutes. As soon as the grill has heated up, you can place the meat and/or fish on the lower grid. Never leave the appliance unattended. Once the meat or fish is ready you can remove it using a fork or tongs.

This appliance can be used both indoors and outdoors. But make sure that it is plugged only in an earthed socket. Outdoor use is only permitted during dry weather.

If the cord is extended, use an earthed extension cord (with a minimum diameter of 3 x 1 mm copper wire core).

## **USAGE INSTRUCTION**

1. Insert the heating element(6) into the upper layer of the grill frame, don't insert it into the lower layer which is designed only for fixing the grill frame;
2. Plug on the appliance, put the food on the grill, and turn on the switch button to the setting "1" to start grilling.
3. For fish, steak or the similar food, you can lay open the food at the center of grill net(1) and place the grill net on the grill frame to grill.
4. After using, if you want to take out the heating element(6), referring to the illustration you can press the two support bars of the grill frame then draw out the heating element from it.
5. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
  - staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;
  - farm houses;
  - by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;
  - bed and breakfast type environments

## **CLEANING**

**ALWAYS UNPLUG THE APPLIANCE BEFORE CLEANING.**

Clean the appliance after each use. Allow the appliance to cool completely before cleaning.

Clean the outside with a damp cloth. The grid can be placed in the dishwasher.

## **TIPS**

- Set the unit on a sturdy, stable surface.
  - Never immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.
  - Make sure that the appliance is set up in such a way that no one can trip over it. Do not leave the cord dangling in case people or objects become entangled.
  - Do not use the equipment if it is damaged, or if the cord is damaged. Send it to our Service Department. With this type of appliance, a damaged cord should only be replaced by our service department using special tools.
- 
- Do not place the appliance on or directly adjacent to a warm hotplate or other source of heat.
  - Always unplug the appliance before cleaning or if any fault develops.
  - The barbecue gets very hot; make sure that children do not come near it, and be careful yourself.
  - Do not use any abrasive cleaning products.
  - Only use the appliance according to the instructions.
  - Do not use any accessories that are not recommended by the manufacturer.
  - Keep the cord away from the barbecue itself.
  - Do not use any non-stick sprays as this can damage some of the parts.

# Parrilla Electrica

**Manual de Usuario**  
**Modelo: CE-BQ909**



*Continental*<sup>®</sup>

## SAFFTY INFORMATION

1. El funcionamiento incorrecto y el uso incorrecto pueden dañar el aparato y causar lesiones al usuario.
2. El aparato puede ser usado solo para su propósito. No se puede asumir ninguna responsabilidad por posibles daños causados por un uso incorrecto o un manejo inadecuado.
3. Antes de conectar el dispositivo a la fuente de alimentación, verifique que la corriente y la potencia coincidan con las indicadas en la placa de características.
4. No coloque el aparato o el enchufe en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. Sin embargo, si el artefacto cae accidentalmente en el agua, desenchúfelo inmediatamente y haga que lo revise una persona calificada antes de volver a utilizarlo. ¡El incumplimiento puede causar una descarga eléctrica fatal!
5. Nunca intente abrir la carcasa usted mismo.
6. No coloque ningún tipo de objeto en el interior de la carcasa.
7. No use el aparato con las manos mojadas, en un piso húmedo o cuando el electrodoméstico esté mojado.
8. No toque el enchufe con las manos mojadas o húmedas.
9. Compruebe el cable y el enchufe regularmente para detectar posibles daños. Si el cable o el enchufe está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o una persona calificada para evitar un peligro.
10. No utilice el aparato si se cae o si está dañado o si el cable o el enchufe están dañados; en caso de daños, lleve el aparato a un taller de reparaciones eléctricas para que lo examinen y reparen si es necesario.
11. Nunca intente reparar el aparato usted mismo. Esto podría causar una descarga eléctrica.
12. No permita que el cable cuelgue sobre bordes filosos y manténgalo alejado de objetos calientes y llamas desnudas. Retire el enchufe del enchufe solo sujetando el enchufe.
13. Asegúrese de que no exista peligro de que el cable o el cable de extensión puedan tirarse inadvertidamente o hacer que alguien se tropiece cuando está en uso.
14. Si se usa un cable de extensión, debe ser adecuado para el consumo de energía del dispositivo, de lo contrario podría sobrecalentarse el cable de extensión y / o el enchufe.
15. Esta unidad no es adecuada para el funcionamiento profesional.
16. Nunca deje el aparato desatendido mientras está en uso.
17. Este electrodoméstico no debe ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o la falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que se les haya supervisado o instruido sobre el uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su la seguridad.
18. Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con el aparato.
19. Los dispositivos no están diseñados para ser operados por medio de un temporizador externo o un sistema de control remoto por separado.
20. Siempre retire el enchufe de la toma de corriente cuando el aparato no esté en uso y cada vez antes de limpiarlo.
21. **ADVERTENCIA:** La tensión nominal sigue presente en el aparato siempre que el aparato esté conectado a la toma principal.
22. Apague el aparato antes de desconectarlo de la corriente
23. Nunca use el cable para transportar el aparato.
24. **ADVERTENCIA:** No se debe usar carbón ni combustibles similares con este artefacto.
25. No guarde la unidad al aire libre.
26. La unidad podría emitir un olor ligero y humo en su primer uso.
27. **¡RIESGO DE QUEMAR!** Tenga cuidado al manipular aceites o grasas calientes. Tenga cuidado con los aerosoles y los vapores de aceite.
28. Verifique que la unidad no cambie durante la sesión de asado.
29. Si el cable de suministro está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante, su agente de servicio o personas calificadas para evitar un peligro.
30. El cable de alimentación debe examinarse regularmente para detectar signos de daños y el aparato no debe utilizarse si el cable está dañado.

31. **ADVERTENCIA:** para evitar el sobrecalentamiento, este electrodoméstico no debe estar cubierto por ningún material sólido o flexible, como una bandeja de aluminio, papel de aluminio o bandejas hechas de otro material resistente al calor. El uso de tales artículos o materiales en la parrilla podría perjudicar la seguridad de su producto y podría ocasionar daños graves.
32. El aparato debe suministrarse a través de un dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) que tenga una clasificación corriente de funcionamiento residual que no exceda 30 mA.
34. El aparato debe conectarse a una toma de corriente que tenga un contacto de puesta a tierra.

Read these instructions thoroughly first and keep them for future reference. Check that your domestic electricity supply matches that of the appliance. Only connect this appliance to an earthed socket.

Esta barbacoa es para usar al aire libre y viene completa con un soporte robusto y práctico. Fácil de calentar: ¡coloque el enchufe en el enchufe y podrá comenzar su fiesta de barbacoa en diez minutos! Completo con un estante de almacenamiento y una bandeja de goteo para eliminar toda la grasa innecesaria de los alimentos, dejándola deliciosamente ligera. Temperatura ajustable y puede desmontarse por completo, lo que lo hace excepcionalmente fácil de limpiar. La bandeja de recolección se puede llenar con agua para evitar el desarrollo excesivo de humo.

Recomendamos que limpie la parrilla cuidadosamente con un paño húmedo antes del primer uso. La máquina puede emitir un poco de humo cuando se usa por primera vez. Esto es normal para los nuevos elementos de calentamiento y se detendrá después de un corto tiempo

## **ENSAMBLADO**

**NOTA: PARRILLA ELÉCTRICA DEBE SER UTILIZADA ÚNICAMENTE EN EL ESTADO COMPLETAMENTE MONTADO DE ITE, CON ESCUDO DE VIENTO, REJILLAS, BANDEJA DE COLECCIÓN Y SOPORTE**

## **INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES**

Coloque el aparato en una superficie estable y resistente al calor. La grasa

la bandeja de recolección debe llenarse con 350 ml de agua durante la operación.

Desenrolle completamente el cable e inserte el enchufe en la toma de corriente. Deja la parrilla calentar durante 10 minutos. Tan pronto como la parrilla se haya calentado, puedes colocar la carne y / o el pescado en la parrilla inferior. Nunca dejes el aparato desatendido. Una vez que la carne o el pescado estén listos, puedes quitar usando un tenedor o pinzas.

Este electrodoméstico se puede usar tanto en interiores como en exteriores. Pero asegúrese de que esté enchufado solo en una toma de tierra. El uso al aire libre solo está permitido durante el tiempo seco.

Si el cable está extendido, use un cable de extensión con conexión a tierra (con un diámetro mínimo de núcleo de cobre de 3 x 1 mm).

## **INSTRUCCIÓN DE USO**

1. Inserte el elemento calefactor (6) en la capa superior del marco de la parrilla, no lo inserte en la capa inferior que está diseñada solo para fijar el marco de la parrilla;
2. Enchufe el electrodoméstico, coloque la comida en la parrilla y encienda el botón del interruptor con el ajuste "1" para comenzar a asar.
3. Para pescado, carne o alimentos similares, puede abrir la comida en el centro de la red de la parrilla (1) y colocar la red de la parrilla en el marco de la parrilla a la parrilla.
4. Después de usar, si desea extraer el elemento calefactor (6), refiriéndose a la ilustración, puede presionar las dos barras de soporte del marco de la parrilla y extraer el elemento calefactor de la misma.
5. Este dispositivo está destinado a ser utilizado en aplicaciones domésticas y similares, tales como:
  - áreas de cocina de personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo;
  - casas de granja;
  - por clientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos residenciales;
  - ambientes tipo cama y desayuno



## **LIMPIEZA**

SIEMPRE DESENCHUFE EL APARATO ANTES DE LIMPIARLO.

Limpie el aparato después de cada uso. Deje que el aparato se enfríe por completo antes de limpiarlo.

Limpie el afuera con un paño húmedo. La rejilla se puede colocar en el lavavajillas.

## **CONSEJOS**

- Coloque la unidad en una superficie sólida y estable.
- Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
- Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté configurado de tal manera que nadie pueda tropezar con él. No deje el cable colgando en caso de que personas u objetos se enreden.
- No utilice el equipo si está dañado o si el cable está dañado. Envíalo a nuestro Servicio

Departamento. Con este tipo de electrodomésticos, un cable dañado solo debe ser reemplazado por nuestro servicio departamento usando herramientas especiales.

- No coloque el aparato sobre o directamente adyacente a una placa calefactora caliente u otra fuente de calor.
- Siempre desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo o si se produce alguna falla.
- La barbacoa se calienta mucho; asegúrese de que los niños no se acerquen y tenga cuidado usted mismo.
- No use productos de limpieza abrasivos.
- Solo use el aparato de acuerdo con las instrucciones.
- No use accesorios que no sean recomendados por el fabricante.
- Mantenga el cable alejado de la barbacoa.
- No utilice aerosoles antiadherentes, ya que pueden dañar algunas de las piezas.